ORDINANCE NO. 2014.014

## KEY FOB ENTRY FOR DELAWARE COUNTY JUSTIC CENTER AND DELAWARE COUNTY BUILDING

WHEREAS, the Delaware County Commissioners are required to maintain the Justice Center, the County Building, and the security for both; and

WHEREAS, it has come to the attention of the Delaware County Commissioners there exists a serious breach in security at the Justice Center; and

WHEREAS, the Delaware County Commissioners have changed the keyless entry to the Justice Center, and the rear entrance to the county building, and have installed a "FOB" system; and

WHEREAS, each officer of the Court, with the exception of the Court, Prosecutor, Probation, and Public Defenders staff(s), shall have an opportunity to purchase a key FOB for said system for an amount of \$12.00 per FOB, which money shall be used to pay or reimburse for the cost of said key FOB; and

WHEREAS, any officer of the Court, including any and all employees, who loses his/her key FOB after initial distribution shall be charged a \$15.00 replacement cost; and

WHEREAS, money for the key FOB shall be paid to the Delaware County Auditor's Office and deposited into the Delaware County Cumulative Building Fund (1136000406500); and

WHEREAS, Delaware County's HR Department will be operating the program and distributing the key FOB's.

James King, President

Sherry Riggin, W ce-Pre

Larry Bledsoe, Member

Dead ATTES Judy Rust, Auditor